

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

Judy Lalonde, individually and as a
representative of a class of similarly situated
persons, and on behalf of the MassMutual
Thrift Plan,

Plaintiff,

vs.

Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance
Co., Roger Crandall, Investment
Fiduciary Committee, Plan
Administrative Committee, and John and
Jane Does 1-20,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:22-cv-30147

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA**

OF COUNSEL:

Paul Lettow
Jordan L. Von Bokern
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062

Deanna M. Rice (*pro hac vice* application filed)
Gregory J. Comeau (BBO# 661505)
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 383-5300
Facsimile: (202) 383-5414
Email: derice@omm.com
gcomeau@omm.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Merely Identifying Alternative Investment Options With Lower Fees Or Higher Returns Over Discrete Periods Does Not Plausibly Suggest An Imprudent Fiduciary Process	3
II. Use Of Proprietary Funds In Asset Managers’ In-House Retirement Plans Is A Common Practice That ERISA Explicitly Permits	5
III. Permitting ERISA Claims To Proceed To Discovery Based On Little More Than The Fact That The Plan Includes Proprietary Funds Would Encourage Costly Repeat Litigation And Pressure Fiduciaries To Avoid Investment Options The DOL Has Recognized Benefit Participants.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	9
<i>Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 2634361 (D. Mass. June 19, 2017)	5
<i>Bunch v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 555 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Dorman v. Charles Schwab Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 580785 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2019).....	8, 9
<i>Dupree v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 2007 WL 2263892 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 7, 2007), <i>as amended</i> (Aug. 10, 2007)	7, 8
<i>Evans v. Associated Banc-Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 4638092 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 30, 2022)	3, 8, 9
<i>Falberg v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 4280634 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2022)	8
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014)	9, 14
<i>Fuller v. SunTrust Banks, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 5448206 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 3, 2019).....	8
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Hughes v. Northwestern Univ.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 737 (2022)	6
<i>Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018).....	4, 8, 11
<i>Moitoso v. FMR LLC</i> , 451 F. Supp. 3d 189 (D. Mass. 2020)	11
<i>Patterson v. Cap. Grp. Cos., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 748104 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 23, 2018).....	3, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Patterson v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 2019 WL 4934834 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2019)	5, 8
<i>PBGC ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Sims v. BB&T Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 3128996 (M.D.N.C. June 26, 2018).....	8
<i>Singh v. Deloitte LLP</i> , 2023 WL 186679 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2023).....	5
<i>Smith v. CommonSpirit Health</i> , 37 F.4th 1160 (6th Cir. 2022).....	4
<i>White v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 4502808 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2016).....	5
<i>Wildman v. Am. Century Servs., LLC</i> , 362 F. Supp. 3d 685 (W.D. Mo. 2019).....	6, 7, 8
 Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(5)	8
 Rules	
Class Exemption Involving Mutual Fund In-House Plans Requested by the Investment Company Institute, 42 Fed. Reg. 18,734 (Apr. 8, 1977).....	7, 8
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Participant Directed Individual Account Plans, 56 Fed. Reg. 10,724 (Mar. 13, 1991)	7
Pendency of Proposed Class Exemption Involving Mutual Fund In-House Plans Requested by the Investment Company Institute, 41 Fed. Reg. 54,080 (Dec. 10, 1976)	6
 Other Authorities	
Callan Institute, <i>The Cobbler’s Shoes: How Asset Managers Run Their Own 401(k) Plans</i> (May 2019), bit.ly/3kUFUui	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Jacklyn Wille, <i>Employee Benefit Class Settlements Gleaned Over \$500M in 2017</i> , Bloomberg Law (Jan. 23, 2018), bit.ly/3XSr1qU	2
Jacklyn Wille, <i>Spike in 401(k) Lawsuits Scrambles Fiduciary Insurance Market</i> , Bloomberg Law (Oct. 18, 2021), https://bit.ly/3mTtP65	10
Jana Steele, <i>What DC Plan Sponsors Should Know About Recent Litigation Trends: Part I</i> , Callan Blog (Oct. 19, 2022), bit.ly/3WQ7dD5	1, 10
Maciej Kowara & Paul Kaplan, <i>How Long Can a Good Fund Underperform?</i> , Morningstar (Aug. 17, 2018), bit.ly/3NXD8xV	4
